
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Ethics Committee 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Thursday, 29th September, 2022 
 
Place 
Diamond Room 1 and 2 Council House, Coventry 
 

 

 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 16) 
 

 a) To agree the Minutes of the previous meetings held on 30 June and 8 
July, 2022 
 

b) Any matters arising  
 

4. Civility in Public Life and Digital Citizenship Review  (Pages 17 - 58) 
 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

5. Six Monthly Review of Members' Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality 
(including declarations of gifts and hospitality following the City of 
Culture 2021 Year)  (Pages 59 - 86) 

 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

6. Six Monthly Review of Officers' Gifts and Hospitality (including 
declarations of gifts and hospitality following the City of Culture 2021 
Year)  (Pages 87 - 100) 

 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

7. Code of Conduct Update  (Pages 101 - 108) 
 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

8. Local Government Association Briefing on Changes to Disqualification 
Criteria for Councillors  (Pages 109 - 114) 

 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

9. Work Programme for the Ethics Committee 2022/23  (Pages 115 - 120) 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

10. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 21 September 2022 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett Tel: 024 7697 2299  Email: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors P Hetherton, S Nazir (Chair) and D Welsh   
 
Independent Persons: S Atkinson, A Barton, R Wills, P Wiseman 
 
Substitute Members: Councillor M Mutton, P Seaman 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Suzanne Bennett  
Tel: 024 7697 2299   
Email: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 30 

June 2022 
Present:  

 Councillor P Hetherton (Chair for meeting)  
Councillor M Mutton (substitute for Councillor Walsh) 
Councillor S Nazir 
Councillor D Welsh 
 

Independent Persons:  A Barton, R Wills, P Wiseman  

 
Employees (by Service Area) 
 
Law and Governance: 
 

 
 
J Newman (Director), S Bennett, S Harriott 
  

Apologies: Councillor S Walsh and S Atkinson  
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Chair  

 
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor S Walsh, the meeting was chaired by 
Councillor P Hetherton. 
 

2. Councillor J Mutton  
 
The Committee held a Minute’s silence as a mark of respect for Councillor J 
Mutton, a former Member of the Committee, who had sadly recently passed away. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 April, 2022 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

5. Annual Report of the Ethics Committee 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
set out the work of the Committee over the last Municipal Year. In particular, the 
report detailed:- 
 

 The Committee’s review of the Complaints Protocol 

 Guidance on Declarations of Interests 

 Civility in public life, intimidation in public life and digital citizenship 

 The operation of the new Code of Conduct  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
As well 
[...]
vernment has recommended that every political party establish their 
own code of conduct for party members, including elected representatives. 
The Government has promised to engage with sector representative bodies 
of Councillors and officers of all tiers of local Government “to seek views on 
options to strengthen sanctions to address breaches of the code which fall 
below the bar of criminal activity and related sanctions but involve serious 
incidents of bullying and harassment or disruptive behaviour”. 

The CSPL had also called on the Government to clarify if Councils may 
lawfully bar Councillors from council premises or withdraw facilities as 
sanctions.  

In relation to the Government’s response to Recommendation 23, the Government 
has recommended that local authorities publish their whistleblowing policies and 
named contact as best practice and consideration was given as to how this could 
be achieved locally. 

RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee:- 

(1) Notes the content of the responses 
 

(2) Formally record their concern and disappointment in relation to 
the Government’s response, particularly in relation to 
Recommendations 2, 10, 13, 14 and 16 as outlined above, and 
requests the Monitoring Officer to explore all options available in 
relation to lobbying for a change in the Government’s stance on 
these issues. 

 
(3) Notes that the Monitoring Officer will consider options in relation 

to Recommendation 23 relating to whistleblowing policies as 
outlined above.   

 
(4) Requests that the Monitoring Officer to continue to monitor the 

national picture in relation to standards and report back on any 
issue which may be of relevance to the Council on a local level. 

 
 

8. Code of Conduct Update Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
provided an update on national issues in relation to the ethical behaviour of 
elected Members and the local position in Coventry with regard to Code of 
Conduct issues.  
 

Page 6



 

 
– 5 – 

 

In addition, the report indicated that the Association of Electoral Administrators has 
issued guidance on the appropriate actions to take when a Council member fails to 
attend any meeting for six consecutive months. A copy of the guidance was 
appended to the report.  

RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee:- 
  

1.    Notes the position with regard to matters concerning local 
authorities nationally. 

 
2.    Notes the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s 

Code of Conduct and delegates any actions arising from these to the 
Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Ethics 
Committee. 

 
3. Requests that consideration be given to incorporating the guidance 

in relation to Councillor’s non attendance at meeting in the City 
Council’s Constitution.   

 
9. Work Programme for the Ethics Committee 2022-23  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance 
appended to which was the Work Programme for the remainder of the Municipal 
year 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme for 2022/23 be noted. 
 
 

10. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business.  
 
There were no items of urgent public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.00am)  

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 10.00 am on Friday, 8 July 

2022 
 

Present:  

 Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor M Mutton 
Councillor S Nazir 
Councillor P Seaman 
 

Independent Person: P Wiseman (Chair) 
 

Other Members: Councillor A S Khan   

 
Employees (by Service Area):  

 
Law and Governance 
 
Others Present: 

 
J Newman (Director), S Bennett, S Harriott 
 
R Foster, Browne Jacobson LLP Solicitors (via hybrid) 
 

Apologies: Councillor S Walsh and D Welsh  
 

 
Public Business 
 
11. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12. Chair of Meeting  
 
In accordance w
[...]
 the Equality 
Act 2010. We can also help if English is not your first language.  

  
 
 
 
 

 Ethics Committee 
  
 Coventry City Council 
  
 8 July 2022 
  
 
 

  

Page 16




 
 
 
 

Public report 
Ethics Committee 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Ethics Committee 29 September 2022 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
N/A - Ethics Committee 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Law and Governance  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
None 
 
Title: Civility in Public Life and Digital Citizenship Review 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

 The Ethics Committee has been monitoring the work of the Local Government 

Association (LGA) programme around Civility in Public Life and Digital Citizenship.  This 

work is in response to the increasing concern about intimidation and toxicity of debate 

and the impact this has been having on democratic processes.  A report was last 

provided to the Committee on 9 December 2021.   

 

This work remains part of the Committee’s work programme and this report is to provide 

an update of the work undertaken by LGA and the local response. 

  

     Recommendations: 

 

The Ethics Committee is recommended to: 

  

1.   Note the work that has been undertaken by the LGA in promoting Civility in Public 

Life and Digital Citizenship; 

2. Consider signing the “Debate Not Hate” public statement to support the work of 

the LGA which seeks to act as a call to action for the relevant Government 

department to form a working group to address this issue; 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

 

3. Note the work that has been undertaken locally in respect of the Council’s Debate 

Not Hate Campaign promoting Civility in Public Life and Digital Citizenship; and 

 

4. Request that this item remains on the work programme of the Ethics Committee 

for continued review. 

 
 
List of Appendices included:  
 

A. “Debate Not Hate: The impact of abuse on local democracy”, 28 June 2022, 
https://www.local.gov.uk/publi
[...]
” for Councillors, 
MPs and organisations to sign to support the work of the LGA and act as a call to 
action for the relevant Government department to form a working group.   

 

1.3 Local picture 

 

1.3.1 The Council launched a campaign commencing on 5 September 2022 called 
“Debate Not Hate” as follows: 

 

 The first part of the “Debate Not Hate” programme from week commencing 5 
September included: 

o Digital Citizenship – Campaign running from week commencing 5 
September 2022; 

o At Full Council on 6 September 2022 leaflets were distributed to Councillors 
and the campaign publicised (a copy of the leaflet can be found at 
Appendix B);  

o Infographics have been provided to share on Member Webpages (ie 
banners that Councillors can add to their social media pages; 

o Advice that further information is available on Members Webpage; 
o Information that this campaign has been led by the Ethics Committee Work 

Programme; 
o Advice that inclusion week starts 26 September - Sunday 2 October and 

Councillors can join the remote sessions provided by the Council including 
a session entitled “Civility Saves Lives” which is a one hour session held 
virtually on 27 September.  The session discussed civility and respect and 
how people treat each other at work. It acknowledged that in highly 
pressurised workplaces, behaviours of incivility and disrespect can become 
common place and have a detrimental impact on staff wellbeing and 
customer care.  The session, designed and delivered by NHS England, 
aimed to support and promote cultures of civility and respect, creating 
positive working environments that are kind, compassionate and inclusive 
for all.  
 
 

Page 21

https://www.local.gov.uk/debate-not-hate-sign-our-public-statement
https://www.local.gov.uk/debate-not-hate-sign-our-public-statement
https://www.local.gov.uk/about/campaigns/debate-not-hate/debate-not-hate-sign-our-public-statement
https://www.local.gov.uk/about/campaigns/debate-not-hate/debate-not-hate-sign-our-public-statement


 

 6 

 The second part of the “Debate Not Hate” programme will include: 
o Civility & Respect Pledge/Civility Matters; 
o Personal Safety training on 12 October 2022 to be provided by LGA, 

bespoke to the Council.  Areas of work which will be discussed as part of 
the training will be personal physical safety but also psychological safety 
and wellbeing including the importance of respectful debate, handling 
online abuse, and the legal and practical remedies which can be used to 
resolve issues.  The session will provide practical advice for members to 
encourage them to be proactive in considering personal safety issues.   

 
 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal 

 

Ethics Committee are asked to:   

 

1. Note the work that has been undertaken by the LGA in promoting Civility in Public 

Life and Digital Citizenship; 

 

2. Consider signing the “Debate Not Hate” public statement to support the work of 

the LGA which seeks to act as a call to action for the relevant Government 

department to form a working group to address this issue; 

 

3. Note the work that has been undertaken locally in respect of the Council’s “Debate 

Not Hate” Campaign promoting Civility in Public Life and Digital Citizenship; and 

 

4. Request that this item remains on the work programme of the Ethics Committee 

for continued review. 

 
 

3. Results of consultation undertaken 

 

3.1 There has been no consultation as there is no proposal to implement at this stage 

which would require a consultation. 

 

 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision 

 

4.1 Any actions arising from this report will be implemented as soon as possible.  

 

 

5. Comments from Chief Operating Officer (Section 151 Officer) and Director of 

Law and Governance  

 

5.1 Financial implications 

Page 22



 

 7 

 There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations 

within this report. 

 

5.2     Legal implicati
[...]
as a councillor.

Working with the LGA, a range of 
advice and assets have been created 
to help and advise members – 
particularly those using social media –  
of good practice and tips on how best  
to act when faced with such issues.

For more information visit the 
members’ pages on the intranet.

An example of the downloadable asset available on the members’ intranet pages:

Handling online abuse 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank




 
 
 
 

Public report 
Ethics Committee 

 
 
 

 
 
 
  

Ethics Committee 29 September 2022 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
N/A- Ethics Committee 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Law and Governance  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
None 
 
Title: Six Monthly Review of Members’ Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality (including 

declarations of gifts and hospitality following the City of Culture 2021 Year) 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

 This report sets out details of declarations of gifts and hospitality made by Members for the 
period 1 January to 30 June 2022 as well as the entirety of Member Declarations in relation to 
the City of Culture Year.  The Committee reviewed the gifts and hospitality register entries 
received from 1 July to 31 December 2021 at its meeting on 5 April 2022. The Committee is 
asked to consider the most recent declarations.  

           
Recommendations: 
 
The Ethics Committee is recommended to consider the gifts and hospitality register entries 
received from 1 January to 30 June 2022 as well as the entirety of Member Declarations in 
relation to the City of Culture Year and to make any recommendations that it considers 
appropriate. 
 
List of Appendices included:   
 

 Appendix 1:  General Declarations of gifts and hospitality received between 1 January to 
30 June 2022 

 

 Appendix 2:  City Of Culture Declarations of gifts and hospitality received between 1 
January to 30 June 2022 
 

 Appendix 3: Table of all Members City of Cult
[...]
or 
future 
tender? 

Approved 
by 

Date 

 
 

Strategic Lead – City of 
Culture, Acting Head of 
Sport, Culture & 
Destination 

27.01.22 Ghost in the Ruins 
performance 

G £15 City of Culture 
Trust  

Promote event of civic 
interest and support City of 
Culture agenda, including 
hosting of city visitors from 
key partners. 

No  Director of 
Business, 
Investment 
& Culture 

11.02.22 

  

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank




 
 
 
 

Public report 
Ethics Committee 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Ethics Committee                            29 September 2022 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
N/A - Ethics Committee 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Law and Governance  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
None 
 
Title: Code of Conduct Update 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

 This report updates  the Ethics Committee on any national issues in relation to the ethical 
behaviour of elected members and the local position in Coventry with regard to Code of 
Conduct issues.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
  

1.   Note the position with regard to matters concerning local authorities nationally; 
and 
 

2.   Note the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s Code of Conduct 
and to delegate any actions arising from these to the City Solicitor and Monitoring 
Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Ethics Committee. 
 
 

List of Appendices included:  
None 
 
 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 7



 

 2 

Other useful background papers  
None 

         
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?  
No  
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 102



 

 3 

Report title: Code of Conduct Update 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 The Council's Ethics Committee has a
[...]
 fabricating posts on 
social media. This also amounted to a breach of the Code of Conduct, the tribunal 
concluded. 
 
The tribunal decided by unanimous decision that former Councillor D, should be 
disqualified for three years from being or becoming a member of Pembrokeshire 
County Council or of any other relevant authority. 
 
The former Councillor did not appear at the tribunal, nor was he represented. 

 
 
1.3 The local picture 
 

Complaints under the Code of Conduct 
 

1.3.1 The Ethics Committee has requested that the Monitoring Officer report regularly 
on any complaints received relating to Members of Coventry City Council.  

Page 104



 

 5 

 
1.3.2 The Monitoring Officer has received 5 complaints since the date of the last 

meeting (30 June 2022) as at the date this report was written). In four cases the 
Chief Executive and Monitoring officer have decided to take no further action.  A 
Stage 1 Decision Notice is pending on the remaining complaint. 

 
1.3.3 The Monitoring Officer will update the Committee on any further complaints 

received before the meeting and progress on those already received.   
 

1.3.4 All complaints are handled in accordance with the agreed Complaints Protocol. No 
findings have been made by the Local Government Ombudsman in relation 
members of Coventry City Council.  
 

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 

 
Members of the Committee are asked to:   
 
1.  Note the position with regard to matters concerning local authorities nationally;  
 
2.  Note the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s Code of Conduct 

and to delegate any actions arising from these to the City Solicitor and 
Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Ethics Committee. 

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 

There has been no consultation as there is no proposal to implement at this stage 
which would require a consultation. 

 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 

Any actions aris
[...]
air of Ethics 
Committee 

 20.09.22 20.09.22 

 

 
This report is published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings   

Page 107

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


This page is intentionally left blank




 
 
 
 

Public report 
Ethics Committee 

 
 
 

 
 
 
  

Ethics Committee 29 September 2022 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
N/A - Ethics Committee 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Law and Governance  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
None 
 
Title: Local Government Association Briefing on Changes to Disqualification 

Criteria for Councillors 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

 The Terms of Reference of the Ethics Committee under the Constitution at Part 2E - 

Functions of Ethics Committee, paragraph 4 a) and i) are as follows: 

 

   The Ethics Committee will have the following terms of reference:- 

(a)  Promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by Elected 

Members and co-opted Members;… 

(i)  Considering any other matters which are relevant to the ethical 

governance of the Council, its Members or Employees. 

 

 In light of the above, this report is to advise the Committee that the Local Government 

(Disqualification) Act 2022 came into force on 28 June.  From this date, individuals 

subject to the notification requirements in the Sexual Offences Act 2003 (on the sex 

offenders register) or to Sexual Risk Orders, are disqualified from holding elected office 

or standing for election as councillors.  

Page 109

Agenda Item 8



 

 2 

Recommendations: 

 

The Ethics Committee is recommended to: 

  

1.   Note the content of the briefing released by the Local Government Association 

and the changes to the law. 

 
List of Appendices included:  
 

A. The Local Government Association briefing on the Local Government 
(Disqualification) Act 2022, 4 August 2022: 
https://www.local.gov.uk/parliament/briefings-and-responses/local-government-
disqualifcation-act-2022  

 
 
Other useful background papers can be found at the following web addresses: 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?  
No  
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 

Page 110

https://www.local.gov.uk/parliament/briefings-and-responses/local-government-disqualifcation-act-2022
https://www.local.gov.uk/parliament/briefings-and-responses/local-government-disqualifcation-act-2022


 

 3 

Report title:  Local Government Association Briefing on Changes to 
Disqualification Criteria for Councillors 

 
1. Context (or background) 
 

1.2 The Local Government Association (LGA) has issued a briefing on the updates to 
the Local Government (Disqualification) Act 2022 (the “Act”). 

 
1.3 The Act updates the disqualification criteria for local authority Members to explicitly 

disqualify individuals who are subject to relevant notification requirements or orders 
due to sexual offences such as Sexual Harm Prevention Orders and Sexual Risk 
Orders from standing for or remaining in office. 
 

1.4 Previously a Councillor would be disqualified from standing for election or holding 
public office if they had been convicted of any offence and had received a sentence 
of imprisonment (suspended or not) for a period of no less than three months or 
more in the five-year period before the relevant election. 
 

1.5 Recently new offences and sentencing regimes were implemented, meaning that 
some sexual offences, registration on the Sex Offenders Register and other 
offences such as anti-social behaviour do not result in a custodial sentence, eg they 
might require a notification or an Order may be made. Therefore, Councillors 
convicted of offences, which previously would have resulted in disqualification, were 
able to retain their role if elected or run for election even if recently convicted. 
 

1.6 The Act updates the disqualification criteria so that sexual offences that had 
unintentionally fallen out of the scope of the disqualification criteria were brought 
back into scope. 
 

1.7 The Act is not retrospective, meaning its disqualification will not apply to a person 
subject to any relevant notification requirements or a relevant order before 28 June 
2022. 
 

1.8 Candidates for election to local government must declare they are not disqualified 
from standing using prescribed 'Consent to Nomination' forms at nomination. The 
briefing highlights that it is a criminal offence to make a false statement on 
nomination papers. 

 

2. Implications 

 

2.1  Councillors convicted of sexual and other offences meeting the criteria of the Act 

during their term of office are automatically disqualified from being a Member of 

the Council.  The wording at section 1 states the following: 

 

  A person is disqualified for being elected or being a member of a local 

authority in England if the person is subject to— 

   (a)any relevant notification requirements, or 

   (b)a relevant order. 

 

Page 111



 

 4 

2.2  Currently section 80 of the Local Government Act 1972 states that if an individual 

has been convicted and received a prison sentence (or suspended sentence) of 

three months or more in the five years before the election, they are unable to 

stand in the election and if they are in office, they are no longer a Member and 

must wait 5 years before standing again (ie they must step down).  This applies to 

all offences of whatever nature and would include “Public Order” offences. 

 

 This ‘5 year rule’ applies even if the prison (or suspended) sentence becomes 

“spent”. This is because of section 7 (1)(d) of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 

1974. 

 

 Conversely the disqualification criteria do not currently apply if 5 years have 

passed and the conviction is classed as “unspent”. 

 

 As at the time of writing updates are awaited to section 80 of the Local 

Government Act 1

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 29 

September 2022 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor S Nazir (Chair) 

 Councillor P Hetherton 

 Councillor P Seaman (Substitute for Councillor D Welsh) 
 

Independent Members: P Wiseman  

 
Employees Present: 
 
Law and Governance: 
 

 
 
J Newman (Director), S Harriott, U Patel, C Taylor 
  

Apologies: Councillor M Mutton and S Atkinson, A Barton, R Wills 
(Independent Members) 
 

 
Public Business 
 
15. Councillor S Walsh  

 
The Committee held a Minute’s silence as a mark of respect for Councillor S 
Walsh, former Chair of the Ethics Committee, who had sadly recently passed 
away. 
 

16. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 30 June and 8 July, 2022 were agreed and 
signed as a true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

18. Civility in Public Life and Digital Citizenship Review  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance 
monitoring the work of the Local Government Association (LGA) programme 
around Civility in Public Life and Digital Citizenship.  This work was in response to 
the increasing concern about intimidation and toxicity of debate and the impact this 
had on democratic processes.  An update had previously been brought to 
Committee on 9 December 2021. 
 
In particular, the report detailed: 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 The primary aims of the LGA’s Civility in Public Life and Digital Citizenship 
work. 

 The publication of ‘Debate Not Hate’ which detailed the impact of abuse on 
local democracy. 

 LGA recommendations from evidence gathered over the first 6 months. 

 Common themes amongst the evidence including; variability of support, 
targeted abuse, personal and democratic impacts, vulnerability of 
councillors and normalisation. 

 The local picture including Council’s campaign launched in September 2022 
called ‘Debate Not Hate’ 

 
The Committee endorsed the work of the LGA however, they expressed concerns 
with regard to sharing opinions on social media which could be taken out of 
context, and people feeling confident about the democratic process and being 
encouraged to have their say without being targeted. 
  
The Committee discussed, asked questions and received responses on the 
following: 
 

 Significant/serious threats were more easily dealt with by the Police than 
lesser, ‘trickle’ effect threats and how support was provided to victims of low 
level constant/harassment, which could potentially be more damaging 

 Advice regarding keeping a log/record was provided from the LGA on the 
Members pages. 

 Physical safety was just as important as online safety. 
 
It was noted that Members who had not signed up for the Personal Safety Training 
with the LGA would be encouraged to do so. 
 
RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee: 
 

1.  Notes the work that has been undertaken by the LGA in promoting 
Civility in Public Life and Digital Citizenship; 
 

2. Signs the ‘Debate Not Hate’ public statement to support the work 
of the LGA which seeks to act as a call to action for the relevant 
Government department to form a working group to address this 
issue;  

 
3. Notes the work that has been undertaken locally in respect of the 

Council’s “Debate Not Hate” Campaign promoting Civility in Public 
Life and Digital Citizenship; and  

 
4. Requests that this item remains on the Work Programme of the 

Ethics Committee for continued review. 
 

19. Six Monthly Review of Members' Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality 
(Including declarations of gifts and hospitality Following the City of Culture 
2021 Year)  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
provided a six-monthly review of Members’ Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

together with declarations of gifts and hospitality following the City of Culture 2021 
Year. 
 
RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee notes the gifts and hospitality register 
entries received from 1 January to 30 June 2022 together with  the entirety of 
Member Declarations in relation to the City of Culture Year 2021. 
 

20. Six Monthly Review of Officers' Gifts and Hospitality (Including declarations 
of gifts and hospitality Following the City of Culture 2021 Year)  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
provided a six-monthly review of Officers’ Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality, 
together with declarations of gifts and hospitality following the City of Culture 2021 
Year. 
 
RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee notes the gifts and hospitality register 
entries received by officers for the first six months of 2022, together with all 
Gifts and Hospitality received by officers in relation to the Coventry City of 
Culture Year 2021. 
 

21. Code of Conduct Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance 
updating the Ethics Committee on any national issues in relation to the ethical 
behaviour of elected members and the local position in Coventry with regard to 
Code of Conduct issues. 
 
RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee: 
 
1. Notes the position with regard to matters concerning local authorities 

nationally. 
 

2. Notes the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s Code 
of Conduct and delegates any actions arising from these to the City 
Solicitor and Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Ethics Committee. 

 
22. Local Government Association Briefing on Changes to Disqualification 

Criteria for Councillors  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance 
updating the Committee on the Local Government Association (LGA) Briefing on 
Changes to Disqualifications Criteria for Councillors. 

 

The report advised the Committee that the Local Government (Disqualification) Act 
2022 (the Act) came into force on 28 June.  The Act updates the disqualification 
criteria for local authority members to explicitly disqualify individuals who are 
subject to relevant notification requirements or orders due to sexual offences such 
as Sexual Harm Prevention Orders and Sexual Risk Orders from standing for or 
remaining in office.  
 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

Previously, a Councillor would be disqualified from standing for election or holding 
public office if they had been convicted of any offence and had received a 
sentence of imprisonment (suspended or not) for a period of no less than three 
months or more in the five-year period before the relevant election.  
 
Recently new offences and sentencing regimes were implemented, meaning that 
some sexual offences, registration on the Sex Offenders Register and other 
offences such as anti-social behaviour did not result in a custodial sentence, eg they 
might have required a notification or an Order may be made. Therefore, Councillors 
convicted of offences, which previously would have resulted in disqualification, were 
able to retain their role if elected or run for election even if recently convicted. 
 
The Act updates the disqualification criteria so that sexual offences that had 
unintentionally fallen out of the scope of the disqualification criteria were brought 
back into scope. 

 
The Act is not retrospective, meaning its disqualification would not apply to a person 
subject to any relevant notification requirements or a relevant order before 28 June 
2022. 

 
Candidates for election to local government must declare they are not disqualified 
from standing using prescribed 'Consent to Nomination' forms at nomination. The 
report indicated that it was a criminal offence to make a false statement on 
nomination papers. 
 
In response to a question raised, the Director of Law and Governance undertook 
to circulate information on what qualified as a public order offence. 

 
RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee notes the content of the briefing 
released by the Local Government Association and the changes to the law. 
 

23. Work Programme for the Ethics Committee 2022/23  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance 
updating the Ethics Committee on the Work Programme 2022/23. 

 
RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee notes the Work Programme 2022/23 
attached at Appendix 1. 
 

24. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business - Membership of the Committee  
 
Peter Wiseman, Independent Member of the Committee, raised the matter of 
public perception of the Committee in light of the fact that there remains a 
Conservative Group vacancy on the Committee. Mr Wiseman outlined the 
importance of ensuring cross party working in relation to promoting ethics and 
standards in public life. 
 
The Committee fully endorsed the comments made and agreed that the 
Committee would be better, safer, stronger and more effective if all parties on the 
City Council were represented.  
 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

RESOLVED that the Chair of the Ethics Committee, Councillor S Nazir, writes 
to the Leader of the Conservative Group, outlining the concerns now raised 
regarding ensuring cross party representation on the Committee and 
requesting the Conservative Group to reconsider appointing a member of 
their Group to the Committee.  
 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 10.55 am)  

  


